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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1. The Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Air Quality, has found Powder River
Coal, LLC to be in violation of W.S, 35-11-201 of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act,
Chapter 3, Section 2(f) of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations, and MD-6375A
issued in the operation of the North Antelope Rochelle Mine located in Campbell County, Wyoming.

2. W.S.35-11-201 of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act states, “No person shall cause,
threaten or allow the discharge or emission of any air contaminant in any form so as to cause
pollution which violates rules, regulations and standards adopted by the council.”

3. Chapter 3, Section 2(f)(i)(A) of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations states,
“Any person engaged in clearing or leveling of land, earthmoving, excavation, or movement of
trucks or construction equipment over access haul roads or cleared land shall take steps to minimize
fugitive dust from such activities. Such control measures may include frequent watering and/or
chemical stabilization.” Chapter 3, Section 2(D(i)(A) of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and
Regulations states, “Any person owning, operating or maintaining a new or existing material storage,
handling and/or hauling operation shall minimize fugitive dust from such operations. Such control
measures may include the application of asphalt, oil, water or suitable chemicals on unpaved roads,
material stockpiles and other surfaces which can give rise to airborne dust....”

4. MD-6375A was issued to Powder River Coal, LLC issued for the North Antelope Rochelle
Mine require implementation of fugitive dust control measures, installation and operation of an
ambient particulate monitoring network and develop and adhere to an Air Quality Action Plan.

5. Condition 24 of permit MD-6375A requires that Powder River Coal, LLC adhere to their
contingency action plan for high particulate events at North Antelope Rochelle Mine.

6. During a recent review of Powder River Coal’s ambient particulate monitoring data for the
RO-1 monitoring site associated with the North Antelope Rochelle Mine, the Air Quality Division
determined that there were two exceedances of the 24-hour PM,y, standard at this site on August 23,
2011 and November 12, 2011. The final PMy; 24-hour concentration for August 23, 2011 was
measured at 217.6 pg/m” and for November 12, 2011 was measured at 157.4 pg/m’, exceeding the
PM,, 24-hour average concentration limit of 150 ugf‘ms_ Based on a review of this monitoring data,
the Air Quality Division has determined that Powder River Coal, LLC has failed to take appropriate
measures to contro] fugitive dust emissions from the excavation, stockpiling, material handling and
material hauling operations at the North Antelope Rochelle Mine as required by Chapter 3, Section 2
of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations and the various permits issued for the North
Antelope Rochelle Mine.

7. Said violations consist of the failure to minimize fugitive dust emissions from the North
Antelope Rochelle Mine operations and adhere to the Air Quality Action Plan in violation of W.8.
35-11-201 of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act, Chapter 3, Section 2(f) of the Wyoming Air
Quality Standards and Regulations, and permit MD-6375A issued for operations at the North
Axntelope Rochelle.

8. Under W.S. 35-11-901(a), any person who violates any provision of Article 2 of [the
Ervironmental Quality Act] ... or any rule, regulation, standard or permit adopted pursuant to those
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provisions, or who violates any determination or order of the council pursuant to Article 2 of [the
Environmental Quality Act] ... is subject fo a penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00)
for each violation for each day during which the viclation continues, a temporary or permanent
injunction, or both a penalty and an injunction.

9. This notice is being sent to you pursuant to W.8, 35-11-701{c), which requires that, in any
case of the failure to correct or remedy an alleged violation, the Director of the Department of
Environmental Quality shall cause & written notice to be issued and served upon the person alieged to
be responsible.

DATED this 24 dayof  JUWE 2012.
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Steven A. Dietrich
Administrator
Air Quality Division
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V. Corra
ector
Department of Environmental Quality

Please direct all inquiries to Steven A. Dietrich, Administrator, Division of Air Quality, Department
of Environmental Quality, Herschler Building, 2nd Floor, 122 W. 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming
82002. (Telephone: 307/777-7393.)



